# 505348614 02/27/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5395397

SUBMISSION TYPE:		N	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		A	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
			Name			Execution Date
GARY DILLING						01/09/2018
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA					
Name:	PHILLIF	PHILLIPS SCREW COMPANY				
Street Address:	301 ED	301 EDGEWATER DRIVE, SUITE 320				
City:	WAKEF	WAKEFIELD				
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS					
Postal Code:	01880					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1					
Property Type			Number			
Application Number:	-	161998	59			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:		(202)42	0-2201		]	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	OATA ( e sent to	(202)42 • the e-r	0-2201 nail address first; if			
CORRESPONDENCE D	PATA ( e sent to provided	(202)42 • the e-r	0-2201 nail address first; if is unsuccessful, it			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i>	PATA ( e sent to provided	(202)42 • <i>the e-r</i> <i>I; if that</i> 202-420 DGrego	0-2201 <b>nail address first; if</b> <b>is unsuccessful, it</b> 0-2200 ry@BlankRome.com	will be ser	nt via US I	Íail.
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	PATA ( e sent to provided	(202)42 • <i>the e-r</i> <i>1; if that</i> 202-420 DGrego BLANK	0-2201 <b>nail address first; if</b> i <b>is unsuccessful, it</b> 0-2200 ry@BlankRome.com ROME LLP	will be ser	nt via US I	Íail.
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA ( e sent to provided [ [	(202)42 <i>the e-r</i> <i>if that</i> 202-420 DGrego BLANK 1825 EN	0-2201 nail address first; if i is unsuccessful, it 0-2200 ry@BlankRome.com ROME LLP (E STREET, NW	<b>will be ser</b> I, AWeaver	nt via US I	Íail.
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA ( e sent to provided [ [	(202)42 <i>the e-r</i> <i>if that</i> 202-420 DGrego BLANK 1825 EN	0-2201 <b>nail address first; if</b> i <b>is unsuccessful, it</b> 0-2200 ry@BlankRome.com ROME LLP	<b>will be ser</b> I, AWeaver	nt via US I	Íail.
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	PATA ( e sent to provided [ [	(202)42 <b>) the e-r</b> 202-420 DGrego BLANK 1825 EN WASHII	0-2201 nail address first; if i is unsuccessful, it 0-2200 ry@BlankRome.com ROME LLP (E STREET, NW	<b>will be ser</b> I, AWeaver	nt via US I	Íail.
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	PATA ( e sent to provided [ [	(202)42 <b>) the e-r</b> <b>1; if that</b> 202-420 DGrego BLANK 1825 EN WASHII P.	0-2201 mail address first; if is unsuccessful, it 0-2200 ry@BlankRome.com ROME LLP (E STREET, NW NGTON, D.C. 20006	<b>will be ser</b>	nt via US I	Íail.
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will bu using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU AME OF SUBMITTER:	PATA ( e sent to provided [ [	(202)42 <b>the e-r</b> <b>j; if that</b> 202-420 DGrego BLANK 1825 EN WASHII P. D /[	0-2201 mail address first; if is unsuccessful, it 0-2200 ry@BlankRome.com ROME LLP YE STREET, NW NGTON, D.C. 20006 5630.0125/P057-A ONALD A. GREGOF Donald A. Gregory/	<b>will be ser</b>	nt via US I	Íail.
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU	PATA ( e sent to provided [ [	(202)42 <b>the e-r</b> <b>j; if that</b> 202-420 DGrego BLANK 1825 EN WASHII P. D /[	0-2201 nail address first; if is unsuccessful, it 0-2200 ry@BlankRome.com ROME LLP (E STREET, NW NGTON, D.C. 20006 5630.0125/P057-A ONALD A. GREGOF	<b>will be ser</b>	nt via US I	Íail.
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU AME OF SUBMITTER: IGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: otal Attachments: 5	DATA ( e sent to provided [ [ ] JMBER:	(202)42 <i>the e-ri</i> <i>if that</i> 202-420 DGrego BLANK 1825 EN WASHII P D /[ 02	0-2201 mail address first; if is unsuccessful, it 0-2200 ry@BlankRome.com ROME LLP YE STREET, NW NGTON, D.C. 20006 5630.0125/P057-A ONALD A. GREGOF Donald A. Gregory/	<b>will be ser</b>	nt via US I	Íail.
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU AME OF SUBMITTER: GNATURE: DATE SIGNED: otal Attachments: 5 ource=P56300125Assign	DATA ( e sent to provided 2 [ [ ] JMBER:	(202)42 <b>the e-r</b> <b>j; if that</b> 202-420 DGrego BLANK 1825 EN WASHII P. D /C 02 tif	0-2201 mail address first; if is unsuccessful, it 0-2200 ry@BlankRome.com ROME LLP YE STREET, NW NGTON, D.C. 20006 5630.0125/P057-A ONALD A. GREGOF Donald A. Gregory/	<b>will be ser</b>	nt via US I	Íail.
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU AME OF SUBMITTER: IGNATURE: ATE SIGNED: otal Attachments: 5 ource=P56300125Assign ource=P56300125Assign	pATA ( e sent to provided 2 [ [ ] JMBER: ] JMBER:	(202)42 <i>the e-ri</i> <i>if that</i> 202-420 DGrego BLANK 1825 EN WASHII P D /C 02 tif tif	0-2201 mail address first; if is unsuccessful, it 0-2200 ry@BlankRome.com ROME LLP YE STREET, NW NGTON, D.C. 20006 5630.0125/P057-A ONALD A. GREGOF Donald A. Gregory/	<b>will be ser</b>	nt via US I	Íail.
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU AME OF SUBMITTER: GNATURE: DATE SIGNED: otal Attachments: 5 ource=P56300125Assign	DATA ( e sent to provided 2 [ [ ] ] JMBER: ] JMBER: ] ] JMBER: ] ] JMBER: ]	(202)42 <b>the e-r</b> <b>j; if that</b> 202-420 DGrego BLANK 1825 EN WASHII P D /[ 02 tif tif tif	0-2201 mail address first; if is unsuccessful, it 0-2200 ry@BlankRome.com ROME LLP YE STREET, NW NGTON, D.C. 20006 5630.0125/P057-A ONALD A. GREGOF Donald A. Gregory/	<b>will be ser</b>	nt via US I	Íail.

P5630.0086/P057

#### ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTOR

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by Gary Dilling, residing at 54 Jean Street, Gardiner, Massachusetts 01440 USA (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor");

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented certain new and useful improvements in: STICK FIT FASTENER RECESS SYSTEM, set forth in an application Serial No. 15/843,789, filed December 15, 2017, for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Phillips Screw Company, a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Massachusetts having its principal place of business at 301 Edgewater Drive, Suite 320, Wakefield, Massachusetts 01880 USA (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and Application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all nonprovisional applications for Letters Patent that are converted from or claim priority to said application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said applications, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations, other rights from administrative proceedings and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property including all rights of priority, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters

200564.00086/106424835

#### PATENT REEL: 048452 FRAME: 0038

Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, each Assignor declares as follows: said application for Letters Patent was made or authorized to be made by me; I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in said application for Letters Patent; I have reviewed and understand the contents of said application for Letters Patent, including the claims; I acknowledge the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56, including for continuationin-part applications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) International filing date of the continuation-in-part application; and all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true, all statements made herein on information and belief are believed to be true, and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like are punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both, and may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issuing thereon.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and

200564.00086/106424835

#### PATENT REEL: 048452 FRAME: 0039

assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference or derivation proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination, other administrative proceedings or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignor hereby requests that such Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries be granted to Assignee, as assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

**AND** Assignor acknowledges an obligation of assignment of the inventions to Assignee at the time the inventions were made.

ASSIGNOR:

Signed at Middlesex Savingsh day of January 2018. this ( By: Gary Dilling

# STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_\_) COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_\_\_)ss:

On this  $\underline{Q}$  day of  $\underline{J}_{(A)}$  2018, personally before me came Gary Dilling, who represented to me to be said person, and who acknowledged that he/she did sign said instrument and that the same is his/her free act and deed.

(SEAL)

Notary Public



#### 200564.00086/106424835

### PATENT REEL: 048452 FRAME: 0041

**ASSIGNEE:** 

Signed at Wakefield, MA, this Htday of Tenuary, 2018. Phillips Screw Company By: \_ Print Name: Title: STATE OF Massenuse ) ss: COUNTY OF Middleser On this 11' day of Januar 2018, personally before me came  $e_{ij}$  who represented to me to be said person, and who acknowledged that he/she did sign said instrument and that the same is his/her free act and deed and the free act and deed of said corporation.

(SEAL)

Josephine Nogladon Notary Public

200564.00086/106424835

### PATENT REEL: 048452 FRAME: 0042

**RECORDED: 02/27/2019**